Journal of
Polymer Materials echT PressScience
Doi:10.32604/jpm.2025.059622
ARTICLE
Synergistic Effect of Piperazine Pyrophosphate (PAPP)/Melamine
Polyphosphate (MPP)/ZnO Halogen-Free Flame Retardant System in
PPC-P/PBAT Blends
Yuxin Zheng, Ke Xu, Baicheng Zhang, Shengxin Guan, Lin Xia and Zhaoge Huang*

The plasticizing process of these composites is prepared in the torque rheometer mixer (RM-200C,
Harbin Hapu Electric Technology Co., Ltd., Harbin, China) at a temperature of 145○C and a speed of 50 rpm.
After 8 min of mixing, the mixture is compressed into a tablet using an open mill at a temperature of 50○C.
Standard samples were prepared by preheating at 145○C for 7 min, followed by hot pressing at 145○C and a
pressure of 10 MPa for 5 min. Finally, cold pressing was done at 25○C with a pressure of 10 MPa for 3 min
240 J Polym Mater. 2025;42(1)
using a plate vulcanizing machine (XLB type) manufactured by Qingdao Yadong Rubber Machinery Co.,
Ltd. (Qingdao, China). The formula is shown in Table 1.
Table 1: Flame retardant PPC-P/PBAT material ratio
Samples Components
PPC-P (wt%) PBAT (wt%) DCP (wt%) PAPP (wt%) MPP (wt%) ZnO (wt%)
PPC-P 100 0 0 0 0 0
PBAT 0 100 0 0 0 0
PPC-P/PBAT 80 20 0 0 0 0
PPC-P/PBAT/DCP 80 20 0.05 0 0 0
PPC-P/PBAT/DCP/PAPP20 64 16 0.05 20 0 0
PPC-P/PBAT/DCP/PAPP25 60 15 0.05 25 0 0
PPC-P/PBAT/DCP/PAPP30 56 14 0.05 30 0 0
PPC-P/PBAT/DCP/PAPP35 52 13 0.05 35 0 0
PPC-P/PBAT/DCP/PAPP10/MPP20 56 14 0.05 10 20 0
PPC-P/PBAT/DCP/PAPP15/MPP15 56 14 0.05 15 15 0
PPC-P/PBAT/DCP/PAPP20/MPP10 56 14 0.05 20 10 0
PPC-P/PBAT/DCP/PAPP22.5/MPP7.5 56 14 0.05 22.5 7.5 0
PPC-P/PBAT/DCP/PAPP19.2/MPP9.6/ZnO1.2 56 14 0.05 18.8 9.4 1.8
PPC-P/PBAT/DCP/PAPP18.4/MPP9.2/ZnO2.4 56 14 0.05 18.4 9.2 2.4
2.3 Characterizations
2.3.1 Limiting Oxygen Index (LOI)
According to the ASTM D2863-2000 standard, the critical oxygen index test was conducted using the
TTech-GBT2406-1 analyzer (manufactured by Testech Testing Instrument Technology Co., Ltd., Suzhou,

The mechanical properties of materials are the main basis for selecting various uses, which determines
their application in different scenarios. In order to further evaluate the impact of the intumescent flame
retardant (IFR) on PPC-P/PBAT/DCP composites, the mechanical properties of the composites were tested
and compared. The specific data, including tensile strength and impact strength, can be found in Table 5.
Table 5: Effect of IFR content on tensile property and impact strength of PPCP/PBAT/DCP composite
Samples Tensile strength (MPa) Imapct strength (kJ/m2)
PPC-P/PBAT/DCP 41.3 ± 3.6 38.4 ± 1.1
PPC-P/PBAT/DCP/PAPP20 33.2 ± 3.0 26.2 ± 1.6
PPC-P/PBAT/DCP/PAPP25 29.4 ± 1.5 25.8 ± 1.0
PPC-P/PBAT/DCP/PAPP30 28.2 ± 2.8 24.3 ± 0.7
PPC-P/PBAT/DCP/PAPP35 26.8 ± 1.9 21.8 ± 1.3
PPC-P/PBAT/DCP/PAPP10/MPP20 27.2 ± 2.3 24.2 ± 2.1
PPC-P/PBAT/DCP/PAPP15/MPP15 29.1 ± 3.7 24.7 ± 2.3
PPC-P/PBAT/DCP/PAPP20/MPP10 27.2 ± 2.0 24.5 ± 1.4
PPC-P/PBAT/DCP/PAPP22.5/MPP7.5 28.8 ± 2.5 24.8 ± 1.1
PPCP/PBAT/DCP/PAPP19.2/MPP9.6/ZnO1.2 33.4 ± 2.6 27.7 ± 1.9
PPCP/PBAT/DCP/PAPP18.4/MPP9.2/ZnO2.4 34.2 ± 3.3 28.5 ± 2.0
J Polym Mater. 2025;42(1) 249
The initial tensile strength and impact strength of the PPC-P/PBAT/DCP composites were measured
to be 41.3 MPa and 38.4 kJ/m2, respectively. However, upon the addition of the intumescent flame retardant